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2 D~te: 31 '2 i ]L'-.. 
MINORITY 

L.D. 372 

(Filing No. ·s-<-/77) 

3 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

4 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

5 STATE OF MAINE 

6 SENATE 

7 130TH LEGISLATURE 

8 SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

9 COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "D" to S.P. 158, L.D. 372, "An Act To Provide 
10 Maine Children Access to Affordable Health Care" 

11 • Amend the bill by striking out all of sections ~ and 2. 

12 Amend the bill in section 3 in §3174-T in subsection 1 in the 3rd line (page l, line 27 
13 in L.D.) by striking out the following: 11

1 2-A or 2-B" and inserting the following: 'or 2-A' 

14 Amend the bill in section 3 in §3174-T in subsection 2 in paragraph A in the last line 
15 (page l, line 39 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "~ 300%" and inserting the 
16 following: '200%' 

17 Amend the bill in section 3 in §3174-T by striking out all of subsection 2-B (page 3, 
18 lines 30 to 36 in L.D.). 

19 Amend the bill in section 4 in the 3rd line (page 6, line 8 in L.D.) by striking out the 
20 following: "subsections 2-A and 2-B" and inserting the following: 'subsection 2-A' 

21 Amend the bill by inserting after section 6 the following: 

22 'Sec. 7. Appropriations and allocations.· The following appropriations and 
23 allocations are rriade. 

24 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

25 M~dical Care - Payments to Providers 0147 

26 Initiative: Provides appropriations and allocations due to adjustment of the eligibility 
27 requirements and elimination of premiums in the Children's Health Insurance Program. 

28 
29 
30 
31 

32 

33 

GENERAL FUND 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND 
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2021-22 
$0 

$0 

2021-22 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 

2022-23 
$105,594 

$105,594 

2022-23 



ROS COMMITTEE AMENDMENT" D'' to S.P. 158, L.D. 372 cs-Lt 11) 

1 All Other $0 $305,279 
2 
3 FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND TOTAL $0 $305,279 

4 Office for Family Independence Z020 

5 Initiative: Provides one-time appropriations and allocations for required technology 
6 ch~nges. 

7 GENERAL FUND 2021-22 2022-23 
8 All Other $0 $17,310 
9 

10 GENERAL FUND TOTAL $0 $17,310 

11 

12 OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2021-22 2022-23 
13 All Other $0 $53,735 
14 
15 OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOT AL $0 $53,735 

16 Office of MaineCare Services 0129 

17 Initiative: Provides appropriations and allocations for the Department of Health and Human 
18 Services to contract for outreach activities. 

19 GENERAL FUND 2021-22 2022-23 
20 All Other $0 $42,082 
21 
22 GENERAL FUND TOTAL $0 $42,082 

23 

24 FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND 2021-22 2022-23 
25 All Other $0 $124,910 
26 
27 FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND TOTAL $0 $124,910 

28 

29 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, 
30 DEPARTMENT OF 
31 DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2021-22 2022-23 
32 
33 GENERAL FUND $0 $164,986 
34 OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $0 $53,735 
35 FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND $0 $430,189 
36 
37 DEPARTMENT TOTAL-ALL FUNDS $0 $648,910 

38 I 

39 Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section 
40 number to read consecutively. 

Page 2 - 130LR0876(07) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



COMMITTEEAMENDMENT"D"to S.P. 158, L.D. 372 (.S-~\77) 

SUMMARY 

2 . This amendment, which is the minority report of the committee, removes the language 
3 from the bill that relates to Cub Care coverage for persons under 21 years of age who are 
4 noncitizens. It also keeps the maximum eligibility level for family income under the Cub 
5 Care program at 200% of the federal poverty level, which is the amount established in 
6 current law. The amendment also adds an appropriations and allocations section. 

7 FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

8 (See attached) 
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Approved: 03/24/22 ;!;Pae 

130th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD372 LR 876(07) 

An Act To Provide Maine Children Access to Affordable Health Care 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment 't)' {.5-y771 
Committee: Health and Human Services 'J 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/ Allocations 
General Fund 
Other Special Revenue Funds 
Federal Block Grant Fund 

Revenue 
Federal Block Grant Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2021-22 

$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

FY 2022-23 

$164,986 

$164,986 
$53,735 

$430,189 

$430,189 

Projections 
FY 2023-24 

$295,352 

$295,352 
$0 

$860,378 

$860,378 

Projections 
FY2024-25 

$295,352 

$295,352 
$0 

$860,378 

$860,378 

The bill includes General Fund appropriations to the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) of $164,986 
in fiscal year 2022-23 due to the elimination of premiums in the Children's Health Insurance Program for the DHHS to 
contract for outreach activities and for required technology changes. Other Special Revenue Funds, Federal 
Expenditures Fund and Federal Block Grant Fund allocations are also included for the FMAP match. 
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