# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1			L.D. 372		
2	Date: 3/29/22 MINORITY	(Filing	g No. S-477)		
3	HEALTH AND HUMAN SER	RVICES			
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.				
5	STATE OF MAINE	STATE OF MAINE			
6	SENATE				
7	130TH LEGISLATURI	C			
8	SECOND REGULAR SESSION				
9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "D" to S.P. 158, L.D. 372, "An Act To Provide Maine Children Access to Affordable Health Care"				
11	· Amend the bill by striking out all of sections 1 and 2.				
12 13	Amend the bill in section 3 in §3174-T in subsection 1 in the 3rd line (page 1, line 27 in L.D.) by striking out the following: ", 2-A or 2-B" and inserting the following: 'or 2-A'				
14 15 16	Amend the bill in section 3 in §3174-T in subsection 2 in paragraph A in the last line (page 1, line 39 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "200% 300%" and inserting the following: '200%'				
17 18	Amend the bill in section 3 in §3174-T by striking out all of subsection 2-B (page 3, lines 30 to 36 in L.D.).				
19 20	Amend the bill in section 4 in the 3rd line (page 6, line 8 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "subsections 2-A and 2-B" and inserting the following: 'subsection 2-A'				
21	Amend the bill by inserting after section 6 the following:				
22 23	'Sec. 7. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.				
24	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT	OF			
25	Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147				
26 27	Initiative: Provides appropriations and allocations due to adjustment of the eligibility requirements and elimination of premiums in the Children's Health Insurance Program.				
28 29 30	GENERAL FUND All Other	<b>2021-22</b> \$0	<b>2022-23</b> \$105,594		
31	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$0	\$105,594		
32					
33	FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND	2021-22	2022-23		

Page 1 - 130LR0876(07)

# **COMMITTEE AMENDMENT**

ROS		COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " $\mathcal{D}$ " to S.P. 158, L.D. 372 (S-477)				
	1	All Other	\$0	\$305,279		
	2 3	FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND TOTAL	\$0	\$305,279		
	4	Office for Family Independence Z020				
	5 6	Initiative: Provides one-time appropriations and allocations changes.	for required	technology		
	7	GENERAL FUND	2021-22	2022-23		
	8	All Other	\$0	\$17,310		
	9	OD IDD AL DID TOTAL		415.010		
	10	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$0	\$17,310		
	11					
	12	OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2021-22	2022-23		
	13	All Other	\$0	\$53,735		
	14 15	OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	<del></del>	\$53,735		
	16	Office of MaineCare Services 0129	Ψ3	ψου,,,ου		
	17 18	Initiative: Provides appropriations and allocations for the Department of Health and Human Services to contract for outreach activities.				
	19	GENERAL FUND	2021-22	2022-23		
	20	All Other	\$0	\$42,082		
	21					
	22	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$0	\$42,082		
	23					
	24	FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND	2021-22	2022-23		
	25 26	All Other	\$0	\$124,910		
	27	FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND TOTAL	<del>\$0</del>	\$124,910		
	28		·	, ,		
	29	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,				
	30	DEPARTMENT OF				
	31	DEPARTMENT TOTALS	2021-22	2022-23		
	32	CHANDO A E TAUND	ውል	01/4/00/		
	33 34	GENERAL FUND OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	\$0 \$0	\$164,986 \$53,735		
	35	FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND	<b>\$0</b>	\$430,189		

Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.

**DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS** 

\$648,910

36

37

38

39 40

Page 2 - 130LR0876(07)

## **COMMITTEE AMENDMENT**

ROS	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "D" to S.P. 158, L.D. 372 (S-477)
1	SUMMARY
2	This amendment, which is the minority report of the committee, removes the language
3	from the bill that relates to Cub Care coverage for persons under 21 years of age who are
4	noncitizens. It also keeps the maximum eligibility level for family income under the Cub
5	Care program at 200% of the federal poverty level, which is the amount established in
6	current law. The amendment also adds an appropriations and allocations section.
7	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED
8	(See attached)

Page 3 - 130LR0876(07)



### 130th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 372

LR 876(07)

### An Act To Provide Maine Children Access to Affordable Health Care

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment 'D' (5-477)

Committee: Health and Human Services

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

### **Fiscal Note**

	FY 2021-22	FY 2022-23	Projections FY 2023-24	Projections FY 2024-25
Net Cost (Savings)				
General Fund	\$0	\$164,986	\$295,352	\$295,352
Appropriations/Allocations				
General Fund	\$0	\$164,986	\$295,352	\$295,352
Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	\$53,735	\$0	\$0
Federal Block Grant Fund	\$0	\$430,189	\$860,378	\$860,378
Revenue				
Federal Block Grant Fund	\$0	\$430,189	\$860,378	\$860,378

#### Fiscal Detail and Notes

The bill includes General Fund appropriations to the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) of \$164,986 in fiscal year 2022-23 due to the elimination of premiums in the Children's Health Insurance Program for the DHHS to contract for outreach activities and for required technology changes. Other Special Revenue Funds, Federal Expenditures Fund and Federal Block Grant Fund allocations are also included for the FMAP match.